
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2007 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 29th March, 2007 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Council's Annual Report (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance). 

 
Copies of the Annual Report will be circulated separately.  

  
6. City Council Meeting Times 2007/08 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
7. Special Council Meeting 2007 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
8. Evaluation of Induction Programme for Newly Elected and Returning Members 

(Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
9. Changes to Membership of Committees  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, 

Joyce Pritchard, Peter Robinson and Morgwn Trolinger 
 

 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 

email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 18th June, 2007 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  
 

Council’s Annual Report 2006/07 
28th June 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve the Corporate Performance Plan (Best Value Performance Plan) and to re-
designate the document as the Annual Report for this and future years. 
 
 
This report is public 
 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Corporate Performance Plan (Best Value Performance Plan) (to be 

circulated prior to the meeting) be approved  for publication on 30th June 2007 
 
(2) That the Corporate Performance Plan be re-designated as the Annual Report - 

2006/07  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate Performance Plan together form the 

Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) and are part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework.  The Corporate Plan for 2007/8 was agreed by Council at its meeting of 
18 April 2007 (Minute Number 129) and sets out the Council’s medium term 
aspirations. 

 
1.2 The content of the Corporate Performance Plan is prescribed by Government and 

looks back at the Council’s performance in the last full financial year will be subject to 
external scrutiny for compliance with statutory requirements by the Audit 
Commission.   

 
 
1.3 Although the document is available to the public, in recent years, the Audit 

Commission, elected Members and council officers have been the only audience for 
this document.  There has been no request from a member of the public for a printed 
copy for two years and information from I&CS tells us that its web-page has not been 
regularly accessed.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 

Approving the Plan 
 
2.1 The Council is obliged by the terms of the Local Government Act 1999 to publish its 

Corporate Performance Plan by 30th June every year. The document must be 
approved by Members prior to publication.   

 
2.2 However the process of collecting and verifying the accuracy of large amounts of 

complex performance data is time consuming.  In practice, this means that we are 
still actively engaged in the production of the Plan after deadline for submission of 
the report. 

 
2.3 Members will remember that in previous years the process of Member approval of 

the Corporate Performance Plan has been unwieldy and somewhat fragmented.  In 
the past, Council has been asked to approve a substantially incomplete version of 
the document and delegate final approval of various sections of the Plan to the 
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and the now defunct Performance Review 
Committee of Cabinet. 

 
2.4 In 2006, the introduction of Council Business Committee offered Members the 

opportunity to approve the fully completed BVPP in a timely and efficient manner, 
thus enabling the Council to meet its statutory requirements in a straightforward 
manner.  Council at their meeting on 7th February 2007 reaffirmed this delegation. 

 
Changes to the Corporate Performance Plan  

 
2.5 In order to improve the presentation of the information that must be set out in the 

Plan, it is proposed to :- 
 

• change the title of the Corporate Performance Plan to the Annual Report 
• include in it, not only details of performance against BV and local PIs, but also 

a review of last year’s achievements in respect of the Corporate Plan targets. 
 
Statutory guidance is clear that the audience for the report should be:- 

 
 the general public,  
 the Audit Commission and  
 Council officers and members.  

  
We know that in previous years the public have not read the Corporate Performance 
Plan even though it is the council’s main vehicle for reporting performance externally. 

 
A change in title and content would present an opportunity to re-launch the document 
and make it’s overall purpose very clear to a public audience.  

 
 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The Annual Report will be available on the Council’s website and will be available for 

public comment after 30th June 2007. 
 
 
 

Page 2



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
 Option 1 
4.1 To maintain the Corporate Performance Plan in its existing format and retain its 

name. 
 

Option 2 
4.2 To re-designate the Corporate Performance Plan as the Annual Report and to
[...]
EE  
 
 
 

City Council Meeting Times - 2007/08 
28th June 2007 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider a survey of preferred times for City Council meetings for the year 2007/08.   
 
This report is public.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Members consider the times of City Council meetings for 2007/08.   

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 At its meeting held on 11th January 2007 the Committee considered the Meetings 

Timetable for 2007/08.  As part of its decision the Committee resolved: 
 
That the Head of Democratic Services be requested to undertake a survey of 
Members’ preferred times for meetings and report to the first meeting of the Committee 
following the elections on 3rd May 2007 on the implications of moving to evening 
meetings.   
 

2.0 Survey Results 
 

2.1 In accordance with paragraph 1.1 above a survey has been conducted with every 
Member of Council being invited to complete a questionnaire, with a reminder also 
sent to those Members not responding by the deadline, in order for a fully informed 
decision to be made by this Committee.   
 

2.2 There have been 36 responses as part of the consultation.  The results are shown in 
Appendix 1 to this report.  The results are inconclusive and there does not appear to 
be evidence for a complete change to evening meetings.  The analysis does show that 
there is support for times of meetings to commence based on their past duration. Set 
out in paragraph 5.1 below is a table that sets out the details of average duration over 
the previous Municipal Year.   
 

3.0 Implications 
 

3.1 In making its decision the Committee should be aware of the following implications of 
moving to evening meetings:   

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
Public engagement: 
 
Meetings such as the Cabinet and Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee 
have schemes encouraging public engagement through speaking at meetings.  
Members may feel that these meetings should be held in the evenings in order t
[...]
uest that meetings continue with the 
existing commencement time.   
 

6.0 Times and average length of meetings 
 

6.1 For information the current time for each meeting and the average length of meeting 
times of Council meetings for the previous Municipal Year are set out below:   
 
Meeting  Time Average length of 

meeting last year 
Frequency  

Annual Council  
 

12 noon 1 hour. 1. 

Council 2.00 pm 3 hours 10 mins. 8 (including 
budget and 
special 
Councils). 

Cabinet 
 

10.00 am 2 hours 35 mins. 11. 

Budget and Performance 
Panel 
 

4.30 pm 1 hour 45 mins. 9. 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

6.00 pm 2 hours 35 mins. 9. 

Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee 
 

10.30 am 4 hours. 12. 

Licensing Regulatory 
Committee 
 

2.00 pm 1 hour 50 mins. 8.  

Licensing Act Committee 
 

2.00 pm 1 hour. 6 (with Sub-
committees 
called as 
required). 

Personnel Committee 
 

2.00 pm 1 hour 10 mins. 7. 

Page 8



Audit Committee 
 

6.00 pm 1 hour 20 mins.   4. 

Council Business Committee 
 

4.00 pm  1 hour 25 mins.    8. 

Standards Committee 10.00 am 50 minutes.   4.  Additional 
meetings of this 
Committee may 
have to be 
called for any 
Hearings that 
may need to be 
considered 

 
These commencement times are as stated by the Constitution or confirm current 
practice, divided between Morecambe and Lancaster Town Halls with a variety of start 
times.   
 

6.2 Members are advised that Democratic Support also services a number of other 
meetings that are not included in the timetable.  These meetings include Partnerships, 
Task Groups, Cabinet Liaison Groups and also Chairman’s Briefings, which, in view of 
the work commitments of some Members, are held in the evenings.  Details are 
provided below: 
 
 
Meeting  Time Average length 

of meeting last 
year 

Frequency 

Cabinet Liaison 
Groups: 
Canal Corridor 

Note:  Cabinet, at its 
meeting held on 5th June 
2007, resolved that no 
meetings will be 
arranged until after the 
conclusion of t
[...]

22/2/07. 

Homelessness 

 

6pm, with the 
exception of 1 
meeting that 
commenced at 
10.30am.   

1 hour 30 mins.   9 meetings  
(plus several 
site visits - 3 
evening, 1 
during day) - 
from 8/5/.06 - 
8/2/07. 

Pollution 

 

6pm, with the 
exception of the 
first meeting that 
commenced at 
7pm.   

1 hour 32 mins.   5 meetings 
(plus one 
planned for 
11th June and 
several 
informal 
meetings held 
at night - from 
4/4/06 - 
17/4/07). 

 
7.0 Conclusions 

 
7.1 As previously mentioned the results of the Survey are set out at Appendix 1.  The 

results of the survey are inconclusive and there is insufficient evidence, based on the 
survey, to make recommendations to Members on the alteration of the 
commencement times of meetings.  However, the Committee may feel that there is a 
need for more public engagement/involvement particularly where there is interest from 
the general public in the Agenda, or where they may be invited to partake in some 
way.   
 

7.2 Members are asked to consider the options set out in the report in order for the 
publication of times of meetings for 2007/08.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None.   

Page 11



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
If an increased number of meetings were to be held in the evenings there may be additional 
costs associated with the opening of the building and staffing and whilst there is some 
flexibility within the existing Democratic Representation budget, if Members wish to  make 
large scale changes to the timetable as currently published this will need to be evaluated.   
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
It is a legal requirement that the Council publishes its timetable of meetings by the 
commencement of each Municipal Year.  Amendments can be made throughout the year 
provided at least 5 days notice is given.   
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been involved in the preparation of this report and has no 
comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Consultation responses from Members.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone:  01524 582073 
E-mail: smetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: Sjm 

 

Page 12



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 

Are you employed/retired/other

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

Employed Retired Other

N
o.

 o
f C

ou
nc

ill
or

s

Series1

 
 

Do you have other responsibilities which restrict 
the times when you can be available for Council 

meetings?

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Yes No Occasionally No answer

No
. o

f C
ou

nc
ill

or
s

Series1

 
 

Do you have a preference over whether meetings 
should be held in the morning, afternoon or 

evening?

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%

M
or

ni
ng

A
fte

rn
oo

n

E
ve

ni
ng

M
or

ni
ng

 o
r

A
fte

rn
oo

n

A
fte

rn
oo

n
or

 E
ve

ni
ng

M
ix

tu
re

N
o

pr
ef

er
en

ceN
o.

 o
f C

ou
nc

ill
or

s

Series1

 

Page 13



-10- 

 

Do you feel that the times meetings commence at 
should be based on their past average duration?

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%

Yes No If possible No answer

N
o.

 o
f C

ou
nc

ill
or

s

Series1

 
 

Please advise the specific time you feel meetings 
should commence?

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%

10
.00

am

2.0
0p

m

6.0
0p

m

Worki
ng

 H
ou

rs

Mixt
ure

As t
hey

 ar
e

Not ru
sh

 ho
ur

No ans
wer

N
o.

 o
f C

ou
nc

ill
or

s

Series1

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Special Council Meeting 2007 
28th June 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members consideration of a proposal for the Special Council Meeting 2007. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the meeting of Council on 31st October 2007 should be designated as the 

special council meeting for 2007. 
 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 

arrangements for the 2007 Special meeting on the lines set out in section 2 of 
the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and other 
Group Administrators as necessary. 

 
(3) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 

September setting out further details of the proposed event and any financial 
implications. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the democratic modernisation proposals, Council has agreed that one 

meeting a year shall be designated as a special council meeting with the following 
remit: 

 
That one of the existing autumn meetings of Council, shall be selected by the Council 
Business Committee and re-designated as a ‘Special’ Council meeting for any of the 
following purposes: 
 
•  Consideration of a single topic 
•  Hearing of an external speaker 
•  Meeting in assembly or forum 
•  Consideration of a local, regional or national issue 
•  Or other purpose to be determined by the Council Business Committee 

  
It has been previously recommended by officers and agreed by Council Business 
Committee that the meeting of Council on 31st October 2007 should be designated as 
the special council meeting for 2007. 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



 
The Special Council meeting was piloted last year and provided an opportunity for 
both officers and members to consider how the Special Council meeting might 
operate and how it could be improved and enhanced in the future. 
 
During the last few months Overview and Scrutiny support officers have been 
considering the Overview and Scrutiny work programme and following some initial 
suggestions from Members had begun to scope a piece of work around the issue of a 
vibrant district. During the course of this work it became apparent that the issues 
which were emerging could provide the basis for and would benefit from discussion 
at a Special Council meeting. The proposed concept is set out below. 

 
[...]
ent – With museums, amusements, theatres and cinema there are 
many things to entertain visitors and residents to the district. There are a thriving 
number of clubs and societies and community led activities such as Panto in the 
Park, music festivals and one of the largest independent beer festivals in the UK. 
There are many things to see and do. 
 

 It is important that in its community leadership role Lancaster City Council considers 
how it can best support, develop and promote these activities in the district in order to 
create a vibrant district, which a place of choice for people to live work and visit. 

 
2.3 Participants:  

 
It is suggested that the following participants should be invited to attend event as 
participants: 
 

• Councillors  
• MP’s 
• A specially invited stakeholder audience from the community, business, interested 

groups, voluntary sector,  
• Panel of ‘experts’ (e.g. tourism, academic, music and hospitality),  
• Public 
• Media 

 
2.4 Format:   
 

It is proposed that the event should be comprised of the following components: 
 

Page 17



• An all day/afternoon ‘Expo’ exhibition with stalls in Banqueting Suite from 
stakeholders (as suggested out in Section 2.2 of this report), open to the 
public and delegates. 

• Teatime buffet and networking for delegates 
• Opening facilitated plenary session in Ashton Hall 
• Workshops for delegates on themes as set out in Section 2.2 of this report, 

with the additional workshops on infrastructure, facilitated by a suitable 
Councillor, Officer or stakeholder). 

• Feedback from workshops 
• Plenary session facilitated debate on key issues and themes 
• Concluding session on outcomes, action planning and objective setting. 

 
2.5 Further Work:  
 

It is proposed that Council will consider and shape some future elements of work 
which will be carried out by Task Groups set up by Overview and Scrutiny on 
emerging themes with their final reports reported back to Council.  

 
2.6 Other Arrangements 
 

It is suggested that the event is managed by Democratic Services with support from 
other services such as Corporate Strategy, Property Services and Economic 
Development and Tourism. The event would require external facilitation and it is 
suggested that a local media personality would be best placed for this role. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 At this the concept stage no consultation has taken place. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options available to the Committee are to approve the proposal as set out in this 

report, to amend the proposal or to propose an alternative. Whilst there are few risks 
attached to this proposal it is important that work begins on planning the special 
council meeting as soon as possible in order that a suitable and successful event can 
be achieved. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 It is the view of officers that the proposal as set out in this report provides a suitable 

subject for the special council meeting, on an issue of interest to Councillors, the 
public and stakeholders and is achievable given the timescales involved. 

 
5.2 Work will need to be done to ensure that the event is sufficiently focussed and relates 

to the Corporate Plan, emphasising the Council’s community leadership role in 
promoting local procurement. 

Page 18



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Whilst there are no implications arising directly form this report, there are clearly issues 
relating to diversity, sustainability and rural proofing that will need to be addressed in both 
planning the event and the topic under consideration. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
All financial expenditure must be contained within existing budgets. At this conceptual stage 
costings have not been obtained. Subject to approval at this meeting officers will fully cost 
the event, however it is believed that the event as envisaged is achievable within existing 
budgets.  
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments. 
  
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been involved in the preparation of the report and has no 
comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: James Doble 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Elected Member Development – Evaluation of Induction 
Programme for Newly Elected and Returning Members 

 
28th June, 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members upon the feedback from the evaluation of the Induction programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1) That the Committee notes the feedback from the evaluations of the Induction 
Programme and offers any comments or suggestions for future Induction 
events. 

 
1.0 Report 
 
As part of the commitment to the support and development of elected Members in their roles 
and the work towards the North West Charter for elected Member development, the Council 
developed and implemented a comprehensive induction programme for newly elected and 
returning Members following the election in May.  
 
The Induction Programme took the form of a: 
 
Pre induction 

 
An open evening was held on 21st March for potential candidates and their agents to advise 
on electoral procedures and answer any questions about the practicalities of being a 
Councillor. 

 
Prior to the election, all candidates received a letter outlining the key dates for their diaries.   
An Information Pack for potential Councillors was also prepared. 

 
Acceptance of Office  

 
All Councillors were invited to attend one of five ‘open’ sessions to sign the declaratio
[...]
ations of the Induction 
Programme and offers any comments or suggestions for future Induction events. 

 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The work of Member development supports the corporate priority – to continue to improve 
the Council. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
No direct implications 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of training courses and events has been met from the Member training budget held 
by Legal and HR Services. For 2007/08, the sum of £10,500 has been included.   
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

Page 22



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments.  
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Suzanne Smith  
Telephone:  01524 582074 
E-mail: smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Council's Annual Report
	6 City Council Meeting Times 2007/08
	7 Special Council Meeting 2007
	8 Evaluation of Induction Programme for Newly Elected and Returning Members



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.00 P.M.  28TH JUNE 2007
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Peter Robinson and Morgwn Trolinger 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Joyce Pritchard 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services  
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th March, 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman advised that she had agreed to an Item of Urgent Business – 

Commitment to the North West Charter for Elected Member Development, since a 
decision was required from the Committee before the first Pre-Assessment for the 
Charter that was due to take place on 11th July.  

  
3 COMMITMENT TO THE NORTH WEST CHARTER FOR ELECTED MEMBER 

DEVELOPMENT  
 
  

The Head of Democratic Services presented a briefing note detailing the Council’s 
commitment to gaining the North West Charter for Elected Member Development. 
Members were advised that work towards the Charter was progressing well and a date 
had now been set for the first pre-assessment on 13th July. The process required three 
Members to be interviewed to provide evidence. It was suggested that one of these 
Councillors should be the Chairman of the Council Business Committee, one should be 
selected from the Councillors most recently elected and one from the smallest political 
group on the Council since they relied more heavily on appropriate Member support 
without a large group on which to rely. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Chairman a new Member, and a representative of the smallest political group 
take part in the first pre-assessment interviews for the Charter. 
  

  
4 COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented the Council’s Annual 

Report for consideration by the Committee. Members were advised that the Annual 
Report replaced the Best Value Performance Plan that had been published in previous 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2007
 

years setting out the Council’s performance. 
 
It was noted that the Audit Committee had approved the Statement of Accounts for 
inclusion in the report at its meeting the previous evening. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Corporate Performance Plan (Best Value Performance Plan) be 
 approved for publication on 30th June, 2007. 
 
(2) That the Corporate Performance Plan be re-designated as the Annual Report 
 – 2006/07.      

  
5 CITY COUNCIL MEETING TIMES 2007/08  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which contained the results of 

a survey of Members on the preferred times of Council meetings undertaken in response 
to issues raised in setting the timetable for 2007/08 (Minute 24 refers). It was reported 
that the survey results were inconclusive. 
 
Members discussed the report at length in particular the difficulties encountered by 
those who worked full time in attending meetings, but acknowledged that a change to 
evening meetings would not be convenient for all. 
 
It was noted that a considerable number of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups and 
Partnership meetings met during the evenings or late afternoon allowing working 
Members the opportunity to contribute. Each of the scheduled meetings was considered 
in turn with a view to varying the start times but with the results of the survey being 
inconclusive and in the knowledge that Members this year had chosen their committees 
often on the basis of when they met, it was not felt that the committee were in a position 
to impose any changes and a consensus could not be reached. 
 
Instead it was felt that further evidence should be gathered with a view to making 
changes when setting the timetable for 2008/09. I t was proposed that this be done by 
consulting each committee and obtaining evidence from Group Administrators of any 
Members who were unable to attend their choice of committees due to current start time.
 
It was also agreed that the Council meeting in September should commence at 4.00 pm 
on an experimental basis to provide further evidence in considering any change to the 
start time of full Council. 
 
In the meantime it was also agreed to change future meetings of the Council Business 
Committee to 4.30 pm for the convenience of current Members. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the start time of Council Business Committee meetings be amended  from 
 4.00 pm to 4.30 pm for 2007/08. 
 
(2) That the Council meeting on 26th September 2007 commence at 4.00 pm on 
 an experimental basis. 
 
(3) That an item be included on the next agenda of all scheduled meetings  
 requesting consideration of the most appropriate start time for that meeting. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2007
 

 
(4) That Group Administrators be requested to obtain information from their 
 political groups on any Members unable to attend their choice of committee 
 due to its current start time. 
 
(5) That all feedback received be taken into account in setting the timetable for 
 2008/09. 
  

  
6 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2007  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which gave Members details of a 

suggestion that had been put forward for the Special Council meeting in Autumn 2007. 
Members were reminded that Council had agreed that one meeting a year would be 
designated as a Special Council meeting each Autumn. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed theme for the meeting which would focus on 
local produce, culture, music, environment entertainment and hospitality in the district. 
Members went on to discuss the format of the event, possible venues and the 
importance of community engagement. 
 
Consideration was also given to the date of the Special Meeting and it was noted that 
utilising either of the scheduled meetings in September and October could impact on 
normal Council business.  
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Special Council Meeting take place on Wednesday 17th October  2007. 
 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 
 arrangements for the 2007 Special Meeting on the lines set out in section 2 of 
 the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and other  Group 
 Administrators as necessary. 
 
(3) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 
 September setting out further details of the proposed event and any financial 
 implications.  

  
7 EVALUATION OF INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR NEWLY ELECTED AND 

RETURNING MEMBERS  
 
 (A summary of evaluations received was circulated). 

 
Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services which detailed the 
comprehensive Induction Programme that had been implemented for both newly elected 
and returning Members following the elections in May and it was reported that this and 
any further information would be used to improve the Induction Programme in the future. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
8 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

Committee Memberships. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2007
 

  
The changes submitted by the Independent Group were accepted : 
  
Resolved : 
 
That the following changes to Committee appointments be made: 
 
Standards Committee  - Delete David Kerr, add Shirley Burns  
  
Local Governance Committee  -  Delete Mike Greenall, add John Barnes 
  
Lancashire Local - Lancaster District -   Delete Bob Roe, add John Barnes  
  
Licensing Regulatory Committee  - Delete Roger Dennison, add Mike Greenall  
  
Licensing Act Committee  -  Delete Mike Greenall, add Roger Dennison  
  

  
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact  
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support Officer - telephone: 01524 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


